No. S263972

*In the* 

# Supreme Court

of the

# State of California

City of Santa Monica,

Defendant and Appellant,

v.

Pico Neighborhood Association, et al.,

Plaintiffs and Respondents.

# SANTA MONICA CITY COUNCIL MEMBER OSCAR DE LA TORRE'S APPLICATION (IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY) FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF; [PROPOSED] AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

After a Published Decision of the Court of Appeal Second Appellate District, Division Eight Case No. BC295935
(Subsequently Depublished by this Court)

Appeal from the Superior Court of Los Angeles
Case No. BC616804
Honorable Yvette M. Palazuelos

Todd W. Bonder (SBN 116482) Rosenfeld Meyer & Susman LLP 232 N Canon Dr, Beverly Hills, CA 90210 Phone: 310-858-7700 tbonder@rmslaw.com

Attorney for Amicus Curiae Santa Monica City Council Member Oscar de la Torre

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Page</u>	
APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF4	
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE6	
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF	
I. INTRODUCTION8	
II. THE 2020 ELECTION9	
A. The 2020 Election Occurred After the Judgment, and Should	
Therefore Not Be Considered By This Court	
B. The Circumstances of the 2020 Election Illustrate Why Post-	
Judgment Elections Should Not Be Considered	
C. Even if Considered, the 2020 Election Should Not Change the	
Outcome of This Case	
III. DEMOCRACY IS NOT WORKING IN SANTA MONICA 18	
IV. CONCLUSION	
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	
RULE 8.520(F)(4) CERTIFICATION24	

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
In re Zeth S. (2003) 31 Cal.4th 396	12
Jauregui v. City of Palmdale (2014) 226 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 781	12, 13
Missouri State Conference of the NAACP v. Ferguson-Florissant Sc	chool
District (E.D. Mo. 2016) 219 F.Supp.3d 949	13, 18
Thornburg v. Gingles (1986) 478 U.S. 30	.passim
United States v. Village of Port Chester (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	
704 F. Supp. 2d 411	16
Yumori-Kaku v. City of Santa Clara (2020) 59 Cal App.5 <sup>th</sup> 385	14, 15
Other Authorities  Other Authorities	
Casuso, J. "A Perfect Storm Swept Incumbents Out of Office"	
(Santa Monica Lookoet, Nov. 23, 2020)	10
Casuso, J. "Report Harshly Criticizes Police Response to May 31 Riots,	
Chronicles Department in 'Disarray'" (Santa Monica Lookout,	
May 6, 2021)	9
"City Council Candidate Pop Quiz" (Santa Monica Lookout,	
Oct. 2020)	.10, 19
